
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, October 14, 2014

Council Session

Item G-10

#2014-316 - Approving Contract Modification for Engineering 
Consulting Services related to Heartland Public Shooting Park 
Paving Improvements

Staff Contact: Todd McCoy, Parks & Recreation Director

Grand Island Council Session - 10/14/2014 Page 1 / 6



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Todd McCoy, Parks and Recreation Director

Meeting: October 14, 2014

Subject: Approving Contract Modification for Engineering 
Consulting Services Related to Heartland Public 
Shooting Park Paving Improvements

Item #’s: G-10

Presenter(s): Todd McCoy, Parks and Recreation Director

Background

The Heartland Public Shooting Park (HPSP) entry road was constructed in the early 
1940s as part of the network of roads development of the Cornhusker Army Ammunition 
Plant. The seventy year old road is in disrepair and has been identified by the Parks and 
Recreation Department as a priority for update.

On January 22, 2014 the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department 
advertised for Engineering Services for HPSP Paving Improvements. On March 25, 2014 
through Resolution 2014-62, City Council approved an agreement with Speece Lewis 
Engineers, Inc. in the amount of $10,200 to develop pavement solutions to improve the 
decaying entry road at HPSP.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/14/2014 Page 2 / 6



Discussion

Speece Lewis evaluated the road, offered solution options, and construction estimates. It 
is recommended to grind the existing asphalt into a base material and overlay 4 inches of 
asphalt over the top of the old entry road using Nebraska Department of Road standards.

To formally bid the construction of this project, staff is recommending that the agreement 
with Speece Lewis be amended to provide construction plans, material quantities and bid 
specifications. Speece Lewis agrees to provide the additional services for an additional 
$4,306.90. City Council approved $375,000 for this project in the 2014-15 Capital 
Improvement Budget.  

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Grand Island Council Session - 10/14/2014 Page 3 / 6



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the contract modification to 
Speece Lewis Engineers, Inc. of Lincoln, Nebraska. Doing so will increase the total 
amount of the agreement with Speece Lewis to $14,506.90.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the amended agreement with Speece Lewis Engineers, Inc. of Lincoln, 
Nebraska.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/14/2014 Page 4 / 6



Grand Island Council Session - 10/14/2014 Page 5 / 6



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
October 10, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-316
 

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014 by Resolution 2014-62, the City Council of the 
City of Grand Island approved an agreement with Speece Lewis Engineers, Inc. from Lincoln, 
Nebraska, in the amount of  $10,200.00, for Engineering Consulting Services related to 
Heartland Public Shooting Park Paving Improvements; and

WHEREAS, staff is recommending that the agreement be amended to provide 
construction plans, material quantities and bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into the Contract 
Modification; and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the agreement by 
$4,306.90 for a revised agreement amount of $14,506.90.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, 
authorized and directed to execute the Contract Modification between the City of Grand Island 
and Speece Lewis Engineers, Inc. from Lincoln, Nebraska to provide the modifications set out as 
follows:

     Add  -  Provide construction plans, material quantities and bid specifications $4,306.90

       TOTAL: $4,306.90

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 14, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
Nicki Stoltenberg, Assistant to the City Administrator

Grand Island Council Session - 10/14/2014 Page 6 / 6


